The New York Times/CBS News Poll
October 14-17, 2004

For release in paper of October 19, 2004

N= 1,048
Registered N= 931

All trends are from New York Times/CBS News polls unless otherwise noted. An asterisk indicates registered respondents only.

Some people are registered to vote and others are not. Are you
registered to vote in the precinct or election district where you now
live, or aren’t you?

Yes No DK/ NA
10/ 14-17/ 04 85 15

1. How nmuch attention have you been able to pay to the 2004 Presidentia
canpaign — a lot, some, not nuch, or no attention so far?

A |l ot Sone Not rmuch None DK/ NA
7/ 8-9/ 03* CBS 10 30 32 27 1
8/ 26- 28/ 03* CBS 15 34 29 21 1
9/ 28-10/ 1/ 03* 18 41 29 12
11/10-12/03* CBS 20 41 26 13
12/ 10-13/03* 16 40 32 12 -
12/ 14- 16/ 03* 21 40 29 10
1/ 12- 15/ 04* 22 43 25 9 1
2/ 12- 15/ 04* CBS 37 41 17 5
2/ 24- 27/ 04* CBS 36 42 18 4
3/ 10- 14/ 04* 40 39 17 5 -
3/ 30-4/1/04* CBS 43 39 13 5
4/ 23- 27/ 04* 41 40 13 6
5/ 20- 23/ 04* CBS 45 41 11 4
6/ 23- 27/ 04* 43 38 14 5 -
7/ 11- 15/ 04* 47 36 10 6 -
8/ 15- 18/ 04* CBS 48 41 8 3
9/ 12- 16/ 04* 52 35 10 3 -
9/ 20- 22/ 04* CBS 50 41 7 2
10/ 1- 3/ 04* 56 33 8 3 -
10/ 14- 17/ 04* 62 30 7 2 -



ROTATE QUESTI ONS 2 AND 3.
2. |Is your opinion of John Kerry favorable, not favorable, undecided, or
haven’t you heard enough about John Kerry yet to have an opinion?

Not Haven’ t
Favor abl e Favorabl e Undeci ded heard enough Ref used
8/ 26- 28/ 03* CBS 14 13 16 57
9/ 28-10/ 1/ 03* 13 17 27 43 -
9/ 28-10/ 1/ 03 DPV 22 6 26 46
12/ 10-13/ 03* 14 17 24 45 1
12/ 10-13/ 03 DPV 21 9 28 42
12/ 14- 16/ 03* 15 20 28 37
12/ 14- 16/ 03 DPV 22 12 31 35
1/12- 15/ 04* 19 15 27 38
1/ 12- 15/ 04 DPV 24 8 32 35
2/ 24- 27/ 04* CBS 37 28 21 14
3/ 10- 14/ 04* 28 29 23 18 2
3/ 30- 4/ 1/ 04* CBS 31 29 26 13 1
4/ 23- 27/ 04* 27 33 26 14 1
5/ 20- 23/ 04* CBS 32 32 25 10 1
6/ 23- 27/ 04* 29 35 26 10 -
7/ 11- 15/ 04* 36 33 20 9 1
8/ 15- 18/ 04* CBS 38 34 18 9 1
9/ 12- 16/ 04* 31 42 22 5 -
9/ 20- 22/ 04* CBS 32 44 18 6
10/ 1- 3/ 04* 40 41 13 4 1
10/ 14- 17/ 04* 39 44 14 2 -



3. Is your opinion of George W Bush favorable, not favorable, undecided, or
haven:t you heard enough about George W Bush yet to have an opini on?

Not Haven't heard
Favor abl e Favor abl e Undeci ded enough Ref used

4/ 99 CBS 40 13 23 24

6/ 99 CBS* 38 17 22 22 1
7/ 99 CBS* 32 16 21 30 1
9/ 99 CBS* 31 17 24 27 1
10/ 99 CBS* 27 19 30 24

11/ 99* 34 24 25 17 -
12/ 99* CBS 37 26 21 16 -
2/ 00* 32 33 22 12 1
3/ 00* CBS 42 32 20 5 1
4/ 00* CBS 35 30 21 12 2
5/ 00* 40 28 21 10 1
7/ 00* 40 29 18 13 1
7/ 00B* 44 26 19 10 1
8/ 00* CBS 48 22 17 12 1
8/ 00* CBS 45 27 17 10 1
9/ 00A* 42 28 19 9 1
9/ 00D* 43 30 19 9 -
10/ 00* CBS 44 30 16 8 2
10/ 00* 49 30 14 5 2
10/ 00* CBS 48 33 12 5 2
11/ 00* 48 32 14 5 1
11/ 00L* 45 36 13 4 2
1/ 15-17/01 CBS 44 30 17 8 1
2/ 10-12/01 CBS 42 24 16 16 2
3/8-12/01 42 19 17 21 -
4/ 4-5/ 01 CBS 40 29 13 17 1
4/ 23-25/01 CBS 41 26 18 13 2
6/ 14- 18/ 01 37 29 16 18 -
8/ 28-31/01 CBS 40 29 17 13 1
7/ 13-16/02 64 21 13 2 1
11/ 20- 24/ 02 55 25 14 6 1
7/ 13-27/03 46 32 17 5 1
8/ 26- 28/ 03 CBS 46 32 16 4 2
9/ 28-10/ 1/ 03 43 34 13 8 2
12/ 10- 13/ 03 44 35 17 4 1
12/ 14- 15/ 03 48 31 17 3 -
1/ 12-15/ 04 41 38 16 4 1
3/ 10- 14/ 04 41 37 18 3 2
3/ 10- 14/ 04* 43 39 15 2 1
3/ 30- 4/ 1/ 04* 39 42 16 2 1
4/ 23- 27/ 04* 38 43 18 1 -
5/ 20- 23/ 04* CBS 36 47 15 1 1
6/ 23- 27/ 04* 39 45 15 1 1
7/ 11- 15/ 04* 41 45 12 1 1
8/ 15- 18/ 04* CBS 43 44 11 2

9/ 12- 16/ 04* 47 38 14 1 1
9/ 20- 22/ 04* CBS 46 38 14 1 1
10/ 1- 3/ 04* 44 44 10 1 1
10/ 14- 17/ 04* 43 45 11 1 1



4. How likely is it that you wll vote in the 2004 election for
President this Novenber -- would you say you wll definitely vote,
probably vote, probably not vote, or definitely not vote in the election
for President?

Definitely Probably Probably Definitely Already
Vot e vot e not vote not vote vot ed DK/ NA

3/ 10- 14/ 04* 83 13 2 1 1
3/ 30-4/ 1/ 04* 85 12 2 1

4/ 23- 27/ 04* 88 10 1 1 1
6/ 23- 27/ 04* 85 12 2 - -
7/ 11- 15/ 04* 85 11 2 1 1
8/ 15-18/04* CBS 89 9 1 1

9/ 12- 16/ 04* 89 9 2 - -
9/ 20-22/04* CBS 91 8 1

10/ 1- 3/ 04* 90 7 1 1 -
10/ 14- 17/ 04* 89 8 2 - 1 -

5. If the 2004 Presidential election were being held today, and the
candi dates were John Kerry for President and John Edwards for Vice
President, the Denocrats, and CGeorge W Bush for President and Dick
Cheney for Vice President, the Republicans, would you vote for Kerry and
Edwar ds or Bush and Cheney? ( CANDI DATE NAMES ROTATED)

Kerry and Bush and O her Wn't vote Depends

Edwar ds Cheney (vol .) (vol .) (vol .) DK/ NA
2/ 24- 27/ 04* CBS 50 42 1 1 6
5/ 20- 23/ 04* CBS 50 40 1 1 2 6
3/ 10- 14/ 04* 44 46 - 1 1 9
7/ 11- 15/ 04* 49 44 - 1 2 4
8/ 15- 18/ 04* CBS 47 44 2 7
9/ 12- 16/ 04* 42 50 1 1 2 5
9/ 20- 22/ 04* CBS 41 49 1 1 2 6
10/ 1- 3/ 04* 47 47 1 1 4
10/ 9-11/04* CBS 46 47 1 2 4
10/ 14- 17/ 04* 46 46 1 1 2 5

RELATED TREND: | F THE 2004 PRESI DENTI AL ELECTI ON WERE BEI NG HELD TCDAY, AND THE CANDI DATES WERE
JOHN KERRY, THE DEMOCRAT, AND GEORGE W BUSH, THE REPUBLI CAN, WOULD YQU VOTE FOR JOHN KERRY OR
GEORGE W BUSH? ( CANDI DATE NAMES ROTATED)

WON' T VOTE DEPENDS

KERRY BUSH  OTHER(VOL.) (VOL.) (VOL.) DK/ NA
2/ 12- 15/ 04* CBS 48 43 1 3 5
2/ 24-27/ 04* CBS 47 46 2 1 4
3/ 10- 14/ 04* 43 46 1 1 2 8
3/30-4/1/04* CBS 48 43 1 1 2 5
4] 23- 27/ 04* 46 44 1 - 1 8
5/ 20- 23/ 04* CBS 49 41 1 1 2 6
6/ 23- 27/ 04* 45 44 1 1 2 7



| F ANSWERED “DK/ NA” TO Q 5, ASK:
6. Well, as of today, do you lean nore toward John Kerry and
Edwar ds, or nore toward George W Bush and Di ck Cheney?

Kerry Bush Won't vote(vol.) Depends(vol.) DK/ NA
9/ 12- 16/ 04* 44 51 1 2 2
10/ 1- 3/ 04* 48 48 - 1 3
10/ 14- 17/ 04* 47 46 1 2 3

7. Is your mnd nade up or is it too early to say for sure?

M nd made up Too early DK/ NA

2/ 12- 15/ 04* CBS 70 30

2/ 24- 27/ 04* CBS 70 30

3/ 10- 14/ 04* 65 27 -
3/ 30-4/ 1/ 04* CBS 74 25 1
4/ 23- 27/ 04* 73 26 1
6/ 23- 27/ 04* 74 25 -
7/ 11- 15/ 04* 79 20 1
8/ 15- 18/ 04* CBS 77 14 1
9/ 12- 16/ 04* 77 15 -
10/ 1- 3/ 04* 82 13 -
10/ 14- 17/ 04* 82 10 -

| F ANSWERED “ GEORGE W BUSH' TO Q 5, ASK

John

8. Wuuld you describe your support for George W Bush as strongly
favoring him or do you like him but with reservations, or do you

support hi m because you dislike the other candi dates?

Li ke with
Strongly favor reservations Di slike others
4/ 23- 27/ 04* 55 35 8
5/ 20- 23/ 04* CBS 57 36 6
6/ 23- 27/ 04* 56 32 11
7/ 11- 15/ 04* 60 30 8
9/ 12- 16/ 04* 63 27 9
9/ 20- 22/ 04* CBS 68 20 10
10/ 1- 3/ 04* 70 22 8
10/ 14- 17/ 04* 69 22 7

DK/ NA

RPRNRPNRE RPN



| F ANSWERED “JOHN KERRY” TO Q 5, ASK:

9. Whuld you describe your support for John Kerry as strongly favoring
him or do you like him but with reservations, or do you support him
because you dislike the other candi dates?

Li ke with

Strongly favor reservations Di slike others DK/ NA
4/ 23- 27/ 04* 32 28 38 2
5/ 20- 23/ 04* CBS 29 35 34 2
6/ 23- 27/ 04* 31 27 37 4
7/ 11- 15/ 04* 41 31 27 1
9/ 12- 16/ 04* 40 27 31 1
9/ 20- 22/ 04* CBS 42 27 29 2
10/ 1- 3/ 04* 48 26 25 1
10/ 14- 17/ 04* 46 27 24 2
10. Ralph Nader may be on the ballot in your state. If the 2004

Presidential election were being held today, and the candidates were
George W Bush for President and D ck Cheney for Vice-President, the
Republ i cans; John Kerry for Presi dent and John Edwards for
Vi ce-President, the Denocrats; and Ral ph Nader and Peter Canejo, would
you vote for George W Bush and Di ck Cheney; John Kerry and John Edwards,
or Ral ph Nader and Peter Canejo? (CANDI DATE NAMES ROTATED. QUESTI ON NOT
ASKED | N STATES WHERE RALPH NADER W LL DEFI NI TELY NOT BE ON THE BALLOT -
GA IL, IN M, MO OK OR AND VA)

Wwn’'t vote Depends
Kerry Bush Nader Qther(vol.) (vol.) (vol .) DK/ NA

9/ 12- 16/ 04* 41 50 3 1 4
9/ 20- 22/ 04* CBS 41 49 2 1 1 4
10/ 1- 3/ 04* 47 47 2 - 1 1 3
10/ 9- 11/ 04* CBS 45 48 2 1 1 3
10/ 14- 17/ 04* 45 45 2 - 1 1 4

RELATED TREND: |F THE 2004 PRESI DENTI AL ELECTI ON WERE BEI NG HELD TODAY, AND THE CANDI DATES WERE
JOHN KERRY, THE DEMOCRAT, AND GEORGE W BUSH, THE REPUBLI CAN, AND RALPH NADER, WOULD YQU VOTE
FOR JOHN KERRY, GEORCE W BUSH OR RALPH NADER?

WON' T VOTE  DEPENDS

KERRY BUSH NADER OTHER( VL. ) (VOL.) (VOL.) DK/ NA
3/ 10- 14/ 04* 38 46 7 - - 1 8
3/30-4/1/04* CBS 48 43 1 1 1 2 5
4/ 23- 27/ 04* 41 43 5 - - 2 9
5/ 20- 23/ 04* CBS 47 41 5 1 2 1 3
6/ 23- 27/ 04* 42 43 5 - 1 2 7
7/ 11- 15/ 04* 45 42 5 1 2 5
8/ 15- 18/ 04* CBS 46 45 1 1 1 6



11. If the 2004 election for U S House of Representatives were being
held today, would you vote for the Republican candidate or the
Denocratic candidate in your district?

Wwn’'t vote Depends

Rep. Dem Qher(vol.) (vol.) (vol .) DK/ NA
3/ 10- 14/ 04* 38 42 - - 8 12
7/ 11- 15/ 04* 37 46 - - 8 9
9/ 12- 16/ 04* 39 41 - - 8 11
10/ 14- 17/ 04* 38 46 - 7 9

12. Do you think the representative in Congress from your district has
performed his or her job well enough to deserve re-election, or do you
think it's tinme to give a new person a chance?

Deserves Time for
re-el ection new person Depends(vol .) DK/ NA
8/ 16- 19/ 90 43 40 5 12
10/ 28- 31/ 90* 39 52 2 7
10/ 20- 23/ 92* 35 48 16
9/8-11/94 37 45 4 14
10/ 3- 5/ 02* 50 38 2 10
10/ 27- 31/ 02* 42 38 2 18
10/ 14- 17/ 04* 51 27 3 19

13. So far, would you be nore likely to describe the 2004 Presidentia
el ection as interesting or dull?

| nteresting Dul | DK/ NA
9/ 12- 16/ 04* 67 29 4
10/ 14- 17/ 04* 77 19 4

READI NGS FROM PAST ELECTI ON YEARS:

| NTERESTI NG DULL DK/ NA
11/ 84B 58 39 3
10/ 88C* 42 52 6
10/ 92A* 57 39 4
10/ 92C* 78 20 3
10/ 92C 75 21 4
10/ 96* 44 50 5
10/ 96C* 39 58 3
11/ 96* 42 54 4
5/ 00* 36 57 7
7/ 00B* 35 57 8
8/ 00* CBS 48 43 9
8/ 00* CBS 55 37 8
9/ O0A* 53 39 8
9/ 00D* 49 42 9
10/ 00* 60 34 6



14. Do you approve or disapprove of the way George W Bush is handling
his job as President?

3/26-27/03 CBS 68 26
4/ 2- 3/ 03 CBS 67 26

Ap- Dis- DK/ Ap- D s- DK/
prove approve NA prove approve NA
2/ 10-12/01 CBS 53 21 26 8/ 26- 28/ 03 CBS 55 37 8
3/8-12/01 60 22 18 9/ 15-16/ 03 CBS 52 39 9
4/ 4-5/ 01 CBS 53 35 12 9/ 28-10/ 1/ 03 51 42 7
5/ 10-12/01 CBS 57 30 13 10/ 20- 21/ 03 CBS 54 36 10
6/ 14- 18/ 01 53 34 13 11/10-12/03 CBS 50 42 8
8/ 28-31/01 CBS 50 38 12 12/ 10-13/ 03 52 40 8
9/11-12/01 CBS 72 15 13 12/ 14- 15/ 03 58 33 9
9/ 13- 14/ 01 84 9 8 1/12-15/ 04 50 45 5
9/ 20- 23/ 01 89 7 5 2/ 12- 15/ 04 CBS 50 42 8
10/ 25- 28/ 01 87 8 5 2/ 24-27/ 04 CBS 47 44 9
12/ 7-10/01 86 9 4 3/ 10- 14/ 04 51 42 6
1/5-6/02 CBS 84 10 6 3/ 30-4/1/04 CBS 49 44 7
1/15-17/02 CBS 82 11 7 4/ 23- 27/ 04 46 47 8
1/ 21-24/02 82 12 6 5/ 20- 23/ 04 CBS 41 52 7
2/ 24-26/02 CBS 78 14 8 6/ 23-27/ 04 42 51 7
4/ 1-2/ 02 CBS 77 17 6 7/ 11- 15/ 04 45 48 7
4/ 28-5/1/02 73 18 9 8/ 15-18/ 04 CBS 46 45 9
5/13-14/02 CBS 77 16 7 9/ 12- 16/ 04 50 42 8
5/19-20/02 CBS 71 18 11 9/ 20- 22/ 04 CBS 48 44 8
6/ 18-20/02 CBS 70 20 10 10/ 1-3/ 04 47 43 10
7/ 8-9/02 CBS 74 19 6 10/ 9-11/04 CBS 43 48 9
7/ 13- 16/ 02 70 20 9 10/ 14-17/ 04 44 48 8
7/ 22-23/ 02 CBS 65 27 8
8/ 6-7/02 CBS 66 25 9
9/ 2-5/02 63 28 9
9/ 22-23/02 CBS 66 27 7
10/ 3-6/ 02 63 29 8
10/ 27- 31/ 02 62 28 10
11/ 20- 24/ 02 65 27 9
1/ 4- 6/ 03 CBS 64 28 8
1/19-22/03 59 35 6
2/ 5- 6/ 03 CBS 63 28 9
2/ 10- 12/ 03 54 38 8
2/ 24- 25/ 03 CBS 56 35 9
3/ 4-5/ 03 CBS 58 32 10
3/ 7-9/03 56 37 6
3/ 15-16/03 CBS 59 34 7
3/ 17/ 03 CBS 64 31 5
3/ 20/ 03 PANEL 67 31 2
3/ 20- 21/ 03 67 26 7
3/ 22/ 03 68 26 6
3/ 23/ 03 71 23 6
3/ 24/ 03 70 26 5
3/ 20- 24/ 03 69 25 6
6
7
4/ 11-13/03 73 21 6
4/ 26-27/ 03 CBS 67 24 9
5/9-12/03 67 26 7
7/ 13- 27/ 03 54 41 5
0

8/11-12/03 CBS 55 35

H



15. Do you feel things in this country are generally going in the right
direction or do you feel things have pretty seriously gotten off on the
wong track?

Ri ght Wong DK/ Ri ght Wong DK/
Dir. Trk. NA Dir. Trk. NA
1/ 831 34 59 7 11/ 10-12/ 03 CBS 39 53 8
6/ 83 NYT! 47 44 9 12/10-13/03 39 56 5
11/ 83 NYT! 47 43 10 12/ 14- 15/ 03 49 43 8
9/ 85° 46 44 11 1/ 12-15/ 04 42 53 5
1/ 91 57 31 12 2/ 12-15/ 04 CBS 41 51 8
3/91 51 42 7 3/ 10- 14/ 04 38 54 8
10/ 91 33 60 7 3/ 30- 4/ 1/ 04 CBS 36 57 7
11/ 94 CBS 30 65 5 4/ 23- 27/ 04 36 55 9
12/ 95 NYT 25 64 10 5/ 20- 23/ 04 CBS 30 65 5
9/ 96 44 47 9 6/ 23-27/ 04 36 57 6
9/ 96 CBS 41 48 11 7/ 11- 15/ 04 36 56 8
12/ 96 NYT 39 51 11 8/ 15- 18/ 04 CBS 39 55 6
3/ 972 34 62 4 9/ 12- 16/ 04 41 51 7
6/ 972 37 60 3 9/ 20- 22/ 04 CBS 41 54 5
8/ 973 39 57 4 10/ 1-3/ 04 40 51 9
1/ 982 44 50 6 10/ 14-17/ 04 37 59 4
1/ 984 61 34 5
2/ 98 54 36 9
10/ 98A 46 47 7
10/ 98B 52 42 7
5/ 00 48 44 7
3/ 8-12/01 40 54 6
4/ 23-25/01 CBS 37 58 5
6/ 14-18/ 01 42 53 5
10/ 25-28/ 01 61 29 10
12/ 7- 10/ 01 64 27 10
1/ 24-27/ 02 52 35 12
7/ 13- 16/ 02 42 48 10

7/ 22-23/ 02 CBS 39 53 8
8/6-7/02 CBS 41 51 8
9/ 2-5/02 43 49 8
10/ 3-6/02 42 48 10
10/ 27- 31/ 02 41 52 8
11/ 20- 24/ 02 41 49 10

2/ 10-12/ 03 35 56 9
3/ 20-21/ 03 53 41 6
3/ 22/ 03 50 40 10
3/ 20-22/ 03 52 41 7
4/ 11-13/03 56 36 9
7/ 13-27/ 03 46 49 5
9/ 28-10/ 1/ 03 37 56 7

1 QUESTION READ: DO YOU FEEL THINGS IN TH'S COUNTRY ARE GENERALLY GO NG IN THE RIGHT
DI RECTI ON TCDAY, OR DO YQU FEEL THI NGS HAVE GOTTEN OFF ON THE WRONG TRACK?

2 ABC NEWS/ WASHI NGTON POST POLL. QUESTION READ: DO YOU THINK THINGS IN TH' S COUNTRY ARE
GENERALLY GO NG IN THE RIGHT DI RECTION OR DO YOU FEEL TH NGS HAVE GOTTEN PRETTY SERI QUSLY
OFF ON THE WRONG TRACK?

3 ABC NEWS POLL. QUESTION READ: DO YOU THI NK THINGS IN THI S COUNTRY ARE GENERALLY GO NG I N
THE RIGHT DI RECTION OR DO YOU FEEL THI NGS HAVE GOTTEN PRETTY SERI QUSLY OFF ON THE WRONG
TRACK?

4 WASHI NGTON PCST POLL, CONDUCTED 1/28-31, AFTER THE LEW NSKY SCANDAL BROKE.



16. Wiich ONE issue would you nost like to hear the candi dates for president
di scuss during the 2004 presidential canpaign?

12/ 10- 12/ 14- 1/ 12- 3/ 10- 4/ 23- 6/ 23- 9/12- 10/ 1- 10/ 14-

13/03 15/ 03 15/ 04 13/ 04* 26/ 04* 27/ 04* 16/ 04* 3/ 04* 17/ 04*
Econony 14 14 15 18 16 12 14 14 10
\ar 11 3 6 5 11 11 9 8 8
Health Care 9 11 7 7 7 11 13 8 12
Jobs/ 8 9 10 13 9 8 10 9 10
Unenpl oynent
Medi car e/ 5 5 3 3 1 2 2 3 2
Medi cai d
Educati on 5 4 7 4 5 5 5 3 2
Specific 5 4 5 6 10 12 8 12 10
country/ person
Defense/Mlitary 4 2 3 3 3 2 5 4 4
Taxes 3 3 3 3 3 1 2 2 3
Poverty/ 2 2 2 - - 1 - - 1
Honel essness
Budget Deficit 2 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 1
Forei gn Policy 2 2 3 2 1 3 1 3 2
Soci al Security 1 3 2 3 2 1 2 1 2
Terrorism 1 2 2 4 2 3 6 3 3
Abortion 1 1 2 1 1 2 2 1 3
[ mm gration 1 1 3 2 1 2 1 2 1
Envi r onnment 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
El derly 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 -
Rel i gi ous Val ues 1 1 1 - - - - 1 -
Forei gn Trade - 2 1 1 1 1 - 2 -
Security/ Safety - 2 - 2 1 - 2 4 2
For. Ai d/ Dom - 1 1 1 - 1 1
Affairs
Sane- sex 2 1
marri age
O her 10 5 8 10 12 8 7 6 12
DK/ NA 13 18 11 9 9 11 7 10 9




IF AN | SSUE WAS G VEN IN Q 16, ASK:
17. From what you have seen or heard, do you think either candidate is
tal ki ng about that issue? IF YES, Wi ch candi date?

Kerry Bush Bot h No DK/ NA
9/ 12- 16/ 04* 16 16 24 35 3
10/ 1- 3/ 04* 17 11 29 33 2
10/ 14- 17/ 04* 16 10 38 26 3

19. Do you approve or disapprove of the way George W Bush is handling
foreign policy?

Ap- Dis- Ap- Disap- DK/

prove approve DK/ NA prove prove NA

3/8-12/01 52 18 30 10/ 20- 21/ 03 CBS 48 44 8
4/ 4-5/ 01 CBS 48 34 18 12/ 10-13/03 45 47 8
4/ 23-25/01 CBS 53 31 16 12/ 14- 15/ 03 52 38 9
5/ 10-12/01 CBS 53 24 23 1/12-15/ 04 47 45 8
6/ 14- 18/ 01 47 31 22 2/ 12- 15/ 04 CBS 46 45 9
10/ 25- 28/ 01 74 16 10 2/ 24-27/ 04 CBS 44 45 11
12/07-10/ 01 75 13 12 3/ 10-14/ 04 45 45 10
1/15-17/02 CBS 73 14 13 3/ 30-4/1/04 CBS 42 49 9
1/ 21-24/02 70 14 16 4/ 23- 27/ 04 40 51 10
2/ 24- 26/ 02 CBS 65 22 13 5/ 20- 23/ 04 CBS 41 52 7
4/ 1-2/ 02 CBS 65 23 12 6/ 23-27/ 04 39 52 10
4/ 15-18/ 02 CBS 62 26 12 7/ 11- 15/ 04 39 55 6
5/ 13-14-02 CBS 63 25 12 10/ 1- 3/ 04 44 48 8
5/ 19-20/02 CBS 63 25 12 10/ 14-17/ 04 41 54 5

6/ 18-20/02 CBS 59 27 14
7/ 8-9/ 02 CBS 64 23 13

7/13-16/ 02 68 22 10
9/ 2-5/02 54 26 11
9/ 22-23/02 CBS 58 34 8
10/ 3-6/02 57 33 11
10/ 27- 31/ 02 54 34 12
11/ 20- 24/ 02 54 33 13
1/ 4- 6/ 03 CBS 56 35 9
1/ 19-22/03 52 41 8
2/ 5-6/ 03 CBS 59 34 7
2/ 10-12/ 03 47 44 9
2/ 24-25/03 CBS 51 41 8
3/ 4-5/03 CBS 51 39 10
3/ 7-9/03 51 42 7
7/13-27/ 03 52 39 9
8/ 26-28/03 CBS 50 40 10
9/ 15-16/ 03 CBS 47 44 9
9/ 28-10/ 1/ 03 44 45 11

11



20. How about

t he econony?

Do you approve or

George W Bush is handling the econony?

D s-
prove approve DK/ NA

Ap-
3/8-12/01 55 28
4/ 4-5/01 CBS 47 40
4/ 23-25/ 01 CBS 44 39
5/ 10-12/01 CBS 46 37
6/ 14- 18/ 01 50 38
10/ 25- 28/ 01 64 25
12/ 7-10/01 61 26
1/5-6/02 CBS 59 29
1/15-17/02 CBS 57 31
1/ 21-24/02 56 33
2/ 24- 26/ 02 CBS 54 37
5/ 13-14/02 CBS 52 38
6/ 18- 20/ 02 CBS 56 36
7/ 8-9/02 CBS 56 35
7/ 13-16/ 02 52 37
7/ 22-23/02 CBS 44 45
8/6-7/02 CBS 45 44
9/ 2-5/02 47 42
9/ 22-23/ 02 CBS 49 41
10/ 3-6/ 02 41 46
10/ 27- 31/ 02 46 43
11/ 20- 24/ 02 45 45
1/4-6/03 CBS 42 46
1/19-22/03 44 49
2/ 5-6/03 CBS 44 49
2/ 10- 12/ 03 38 53
2/ 24- 25/ 03 CBS 40 50
3/4-5/03 CBS 41 49
3/ 7-9/03 40 52
3/ 20- 21/ 03 48 40
3/ 22/ 03 46 45
3/ 23/ 03 53 38
3/ 24/ 03 51 37
3/ 20- 24/ 03 50 40
4/ 11-13/03 46 41
4/ 26- 27/ 03 CBS 42 45
5/9-12/03 43 48
7/ 13-27/ 03 40 52
8/ 11-12/ 03 CBS 36 52
8/ 26- 28/ 03 CBS 39 53
9/ 15-16/ 03 CBS 41 52
9/ 28-10/ 1/ 03 37 56
12/ 10-13/ 03 44 51
12/ 14- 15/ 03 49 43
1/12-15/ 04 44 51
2/ 12- 15/ 04 CBS 44 50
2/ 24-27/ 04 CBS 37 56
3/ 10-14/ 04 38 54

17
13
17
17
12
11
13
12
12
11

9
10

8

9
11
11
11
11
10
13
12
10
12

7

7
10
10
10

8
12

9

9
12
10
13
13

O ~NOOU1IUIN~N0N 0O

Ap-
3/ 30-4/1/ 04 CBS37

4/ 23- 27/ 04 39
5/ 20-23/ 04 CBS 36
6/ 23- 27/ 04 40
7/ 11-15/ 04 42
8/ 15-18/ 04 CBS 37
9/ 12- 16/ 04 43
10/ 1- 3/ 04 45

10/ 9-11/04 CBS 40
10/ 14- 17/ 04 42

di sapprove of

D s-
prove approve DK/ NA

56
54
57
52
51
54
50
49
52
53

IO NOOONNN

t he way

12



21. Do you approve or
the situation with Iraq?

2/ 10-12/ 03

2/ 24- 25/ 03 CBS
3/ 4-5/03 CBS
3/7-9/03

3/ 15-16/ 03 CBS
3/ 17/ 03 CBS

3/ 20/ 03 PANEL
3/ 20-21/ 03

3/ 22/ 03

3/ 23/ 03

3/ 24/ 03

3/ 20- 24/ 03

3/ 26-27/ 03 CBS
4/ 2- 3/ 03 CBS
4/ 11-13/03

4/ 26- 27/ 03 CBS
5/ 9-12/ 03

5/ 27-28/ 03 CBS
7/ 8-9/ 03 CBS
8/ 11-12/ 03 CBS
9/ 15- 16/ 03 CBS
9/ 28-10/ 1/ 03
10/ 20- 21/ 03 CBS
11/10-12/03 CBS
12/ 10-13/ 03

12/ 14- 15/ 03
1/12-15/ 04

2/ 12- 15/ 04 CBS
2/ 24- 27/ 04 CBS
3/ 10- 14/ 04

3/ 30-4/1/04 CBS
4/ 23- 27/ 04

5/ 20- 23/ 04 CBS
6/ 23- 27/ 04

7/ 11-15/ 04

8/ 15-18/ 04 CBS
9/ 12- 16/ 04

10/ 1- 3/ 04

10/ 9-11/04 CBS
10/ 14- 17/ 04

Appr ove

53
52
54
51
53
63
70
69
72
75
71
72
69
67
79
75
74
72
58
57
46
47
49
48
45
59
48
49
46
49
44
41
36
36
37
40
46
45
42
42

Di sapprove

42
44
39
42
44
32
27
25
23
22
24
24
27
26
17
19
21
20
32
33
47
48
45
48
48
35
46
45
47
43
49
52
57
58
58
54
49
51
54
54

DK/ NA

=
WADUIOUIONNNONODODOONODONOOWMUIOANRARMDNWUIOWT WO

di sapprove of the way George W Bush is handling
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22. Do you approve or

10/ 25- 28/ 011
12/ 07- 10/ 01
1/5-6/ 02 CBS
1/ 15-17/ 02 CBS
1/ 21- 24/ 02

2/ 24- 26/ 02 CBS
4/ 1-2/ 02 CBS
5/ 13-14/ 02 CBS
5/ 19- 20/ 02 CBS
6/ 18- 20/ 02 CBS
7/ 8-9/02 CBS
7/ 22-23/ 02 CBS
8/ 6-7/02 CBS
9/ 2-5/02

9/ 22-23/ 02 CBS
5/ 27-28/ 03 CBS
12/ 10- 13/ 03
12/ 14- 15/ 03

1/ 12-15/ 04

2/ 12-15/ 04 CBS
2/ 24-27/ 04 CBS
3/ 10- 14/ 04

3/ 30- 4/ 1/ 04 CBS
4/ 23-27/ 04

5/ 20- 23/ 04 CBS
6/ 23- 27/ 04

7/ 11- 15/ 04

8/ 15- 18/ 04 CBS
9/ 12- 16/ 04
10/ 1- 3/ 04

10/ 9-11/ 04 CBS
10/ 14- 17/ 04

1

VAR ED WORDI NG QUESTI ON READ “WAR ON TERRORI SM'

Appr ove

79
90
88
87
87
82
80
80
74
72
77
70
72
68
71
79
64
68
68
64
65
64
58
60
51
52
51
53
59
57
54
55

di sapprove of
t he canpai gn against terrorisnf

Di sapprove

16
6
9

10
9

13

17

15

19

21

17

20

21

27

22

16

28

26

28

27

29

28

34

32

42

39

43

38

35

37

39

38

w-qouc>¢>@<o-qaaa>m<mco¢>c>w<n~qo1\chm~4~Jmc»cnn>wcn$>U1g

£

the way George W Bush is handling
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23. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Congress is handling its job?

Approve Di sapprove DK/ NA Approve Di sapprove DK/ NA
8/ 74 CBS 48 35 17 1/ 98 44 40 16
3/75 32 50 18 1/ 98B 47 43 10
11/ 75 28 54 18 2/ 98 50 30 20
7177 31 49 20 9/98 CBS 49 38 13
10/ 77 31 50 19 9/ 98B 56 32 11
1/78 29 50 20 9/98C 48 41 10
4/ 78 31 50 19 10/ 98 CBS 47 38 15
6/ 78 30 53 17 10/ 98 CBS 46 44 10
9/ 78 29 51 20 10/ 98A 43 48 8
6/ 79 19 61 20 10/ 98B 41 49 11
8/ 80 32 51 18 11/ 98 CBS 41 48 11
10/ 82 33 50 17 12/ 98 44 49 7
4/83 1 33 43 24 12/ 17/ 98 45 49 6
9/87 1 42 49 9 12/ 19/ 98 43 52 5
1/ 90 42 47 11 12/ 20/ 98 41 53 7
8/ 90 40 44 16 1/99 CBS 41 51 8
10/ 90 27 60 13 1/99 CBS 45 51 8
10/ 90B 23 69 8 1/ 99 45 46 9
1/ 91 49 41 10 2/ 99 CBS 46 46 8
3/91 39 47 14 3/ 24/ 99 CBS 43 47 10
8/ 91 30 57 13 3/ 28/ 99 CBS 41 47 12
10/ 91A 27 57 16 4/ 4-5/ 99 43 45 12
1/ 92B 17 71 11 6/99 CBS 41 46 13
2/ 92B 21 67 12 8/99 CBS 43 41 16
3/92 17 75 7 8/99 CBS 42 44 14
7192 20 71 9 10/ 99 CBS 38 48 14
3/93 35 52 13 10/ 99 CBS 36 52 12
5/ 93B 27 61 12 11/ 99 37 50 13
6/ 93A 27 60 13 2/ 00 39 47 13
8/93 CBS 21 68 11 5/ 00 38 45 18
9/ 93 23 64 13 7/00B 45 41 14
11/ 93 25 63 12 9/ 00D 49 38 13
12/ 93 CBS 27 60 13 3/8-12/01 50 33 17
1/ 94 30 58 13 4/ 4-5/01 CBS 50 33 17
9/ 94 25 63 12 4/ 23-25/01 CBS 44 37 19
11/ 94 20 73 7 5/10-12/01 CBS 45 36 19
1/95 CBS 35 44 21 6/ 14-18/01 45 39 16
2/ 95 36 51 13 10/ 25- 28/ 01 67 24 9
4/ 95 30 60 11 12/ 07-10/01 57 31 12
5/95 CBS 33 55 12 1/ 21- 24/ 02 47 37 15
8/ 95 31 56 13 2/ 24- 26/ 02 CBS 50 34 16
10/ 95 32 55 13 6/ 18- 20/ 02 CBS 43 40 17
12/ 95 26 64 10 7/ 13- 16/ 02 49 38 14
1/ 96 31 60 9 9/ 22-23/02 CBS 48 36 16
2/ 96 22 70 8 10/ 3- 6/ 02 42 45 13
3/96 CBS 26 64 10 10/ 27- 31/ 02 45 40 15
4/ 96 23 66 11 5/9-12/03 35 48 16
6/ 96 19 71 10 7/13-27/03 39 46 14
6/96 NYT 29 61 9 9/ 28-10/ 1/ 03 37 47 15
7196 27 58 15 1/ 12- 15/ 04 45 42 13
3/ 96 32 55 13 10/ 14- 17/ 04 38 46 16
4/ 97 32 59 9
5/97 CBS 42 44 14
7/97 CBS 34 55 11
1/97 CBS 36 53 11
12/ 97 33 53 14
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24. How woul d you rate the condition of the national econony these days? Is it very good,
fairly good, fairly bad or very bad?

Very Fairly Fairly Very Very Fairly Fairly Very
good good bad bad DK/ NA good good bad bad DK/ NA

8/ 90 1 45 36 16 2 12/ 97 17 63 15 4 2
10/ 90 1 29 42 25 2 1/ 98 16 67 13 3 1
10/ 90B 1 32 47 19 2 2/ 98 21 67 9 3 1
1/91 1 37 39 20 3 8/11-13/98 21 66 8 3 2
3/91 1 44 42 11 2 8/ 19- 20/ 98 25 61 9 3 2
6/ 91 1 41 40 17 2 10/ 98A 16 65 15 3 2
10/ 91D 1 31 45 20 3 10/ 98B 16 68 11 3 2
11/ 91 1 23 41 32 2 2/ 00 28 60 8 3 1
1/ 92A - 17 47 35 1 5/ 00 29 58 7 4 2
1/92B 1 20 46 32 1 9/ 00D* 26 64 7 2 1
2/ 92A 1 16 38 42 2 10/ 00 25 60 9 4 3
2/ 92B 1 16 40 41 1 11/ 00 26 63 7 3 2
3/92 1 18 39 40 1 12/ 00 CBS 21 65 10 3 1
4/ 92 1 23 40 34 1 1/01 CBS 14 70 11 4 1
7192 - 21 41 37 1 2/ 01 CBS 7 65 20 6 2
8/ 92A 1 20 40 38 1 3/8-12/01 6 68 19 5

9/ 92A 1 19 37 39 3 4/ 01B CBS 3 58 29 7 3
10/ 92A 1 18 42 37 2 5/ 01 CBS 4 64 23 7 2
10/ 92C 2 21 40 37 1 6/ 14-18/ 01 3 67 22 6 2
10/ 92D 2 21 40 36 2 9/ 20- 23/ 01 3 50 33 11 2
10/ 92E 1 22 39 36 2 10/ 25- 28/ 01 3 53 33 9 2
12/ 92 1 31 39 28 2 12/07-10/ 01 3 52 35 8 2
1/ 93 1 34 41 22 2 1/ 5-6/ 02 CBS 3 49 36 8 4
2/ 93 2 33 36 26 3 1/15-17/02 CBS 2 49 36 11 2
3/93 1 33 41 22 2 1/ 21- 24/ 02 2 50 36 10 1
6/ 93A 1 29 43 25 2 2/24-26/02 CBS 1 52 38 7 2
6/ 93B 1 33 40 23 2 5/13-14/02 CBS 4 62 27 7 -
8/ 93 3 28 45 23 1 6/18-20/02 CBS 3 56 30 9 2
9/ 93 1 31 44 23 1 7/13-16/02 2 47 36 13 2
11/ 93 2 40 38 18 2 7/22-23/02 CBS 3 42 39 14 2
12/ 93 1 43 39 15 2 8/ 6-7/02 CBS 2 45 38 13 2
12/ 93 1 43 39 15 2 9/ 2-5/02 3 47 36 14 1
1/ 94 2 45 38 14 1 10/ 3-6/02 4 39 42 14 2
1/ 94 1 49 34 14 1 10/ 27-31/02 1 44 38 15 1
2/ 94 2 50 34 12 2 11/ 20- 24/ 02 2 46 37 13 2
4/ 94 3 51 33 11 2 1/ 4-6/ 03 CBS 1 40 43 14 2
6/ 94 3 51 32 11 3 1/19-22/03 1 42 43 12 1
7194 3 50 35 11 1 2/10-12/03 2 37 42 18 2
9/ 94 2 51 33 13 2 3/20-21/03 3 47 34 15 1
9/ 94 3 50 34 11 2 3/ 22/ 03 3 44 37 14 2
11/ 94 2 53 33 10 1 3/ 23/ 03 3 47 32 16 2
1/ 95 3 57 28 11 1 3/ 24/ 03 2 51 31 14 2
2/ 95 5 53 29 12 2 3/ 20-24/03 3 47 33 15 2
3/ 95 3 52 29 13 3 4/ 11-13/ 03 2 48 36 10 3
7195 3 58 26 11 2 5/9-12/03 2 42 41 14 1
10/ 95 3 54 32 10 1 9/ 28-10/1/03 4 39 37 19 1
12/ 95 4 54 27 13 2 10/ 20-21/03 CBS 3 42 36 18 1
1/ 96 2 49 33 14 2 12/10-13/03 4 52 30 13 1
2/ 96 3 50 30 15 3 12/ 14-15/ 03 5 50 28 13 4
6/ 96 2 53 32 11 2 1/12-15/ 04 3 51 34 11 1
6/ 96B 4 56 30 9 1 3/10- 14/ 04 2 47 34 15 2
7/ 96 5 56 27 10 4/ 23-27/ 04 4 51 30 15 1
8/ 96 5 58 23 10 3 5/20-23/04 CBS 5 47 31 16 1
9/ 96 5 64 23 7 1 6/ 23-27/ 04 4 54 30 11 1
10/ 96 6 66 19 6 2 8/15-18/04 CBS 5 47 32 15 1
10/ 96C 6 61 21 10 3 9/ 12-16/ 04 3 51 31 12 2
11/ 96 6 64 21 6 2 10/ 1- 3/ 04 6 49 29 16 1
12/ 96 6 61 22 8 3 10/ 14-17/ 04 3 49 32 13 2
1/ 97 7 64 23 5 1

4/ 97 6 62 24 7 1

7197 11 62 18 8 1

11/ 97 14 63 16 5 2
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25. Do you think the econony is getting better,

sane?

9/ 76
10/ 76A
10/ 76B
1/ 77

4/ 77
7177

1/ 78

4/ 78

6/ 78

9/ 78

1/ 79

6/ 79
11/ 79
4/ 80
10/ 80A
11/ 80
1/81

3/ 82

1/ 83
10/ 86*
10/ 87A
10/ 87BNYT
11/ 87
1/ 88

5/ 88

9/ 88*
10/ 88A*
10/ 88A*
11/88B
1/ 90

8/ 90
10/ 90
10/ 90B
1/91 CBS
2/ 91 CBS
3/91

4/ 91

6/ 91
10/ 91D
11/91
1/ 92A
1/92B
2/ 92B
3/ 92

4/ 92
7192

8/ 92A
9/ 92A
10/ 92A
10/ 92C
10/ 92D
10/ 92E
12/ 92
1/ 93

2/ 93

3/ 93

6/ 93A
8/ 93 CBS
9/ 93
11/93
1/ 94

4/ 94

7/ 94

9/ 94

25

41

Better Whrse Sane DK/ NA

PRPPRPPRPERPEPNENNRFRPONNNENRPRPRPRPRPERPERPENNENNONENENNNONONOPRAPOREPNONPEPRPPRPOONNNEEREPRPOWONS

11/ 94

1/95 CBS

2/ 95

3/ 95

8/ 95

10/ 95

2/ 95

1/ 96

2/ 96

4/ 96

6/ 96

6/ 96 NYT

7/ 96

8/ 96C

9/ 96

10/ 96

11/ 96

12/ 96

1/ 97

4/ 97

7/ 97 CBS

11/ 97 CBS
12/ 97

1/ 98

10/ 98A

10/ 98B

2/ 00

1/01 CBS

2/ 01 CBS
3/8-12/01

4/ 01B CBS

5/ 01 CBS

6/ 14-18/ 01
9/ 20-23/ 01
10/ 25- 28/ 01
12/07-10/ 01
1/ 5- 6/ 02CBS
1/ 21- 24/ 02
5/ 13-14/02 CBS
7/13-16/02
10/ 3-5/02
10/ 27-31/ 02
11/ 20- 24/ 02
1/19-22/03
4/ 11-13/03
5/9-12/03

7/ 13-27/03
8/ 26-28/ 03 CBS
9/ 28-10/1/03
12/10-13/03
12/ 14-15/ 03
1/12-15/ 04
2/ 12-15/ 04 CBS
3/10- 14/ 04
4/ 23- 27/ 04
5/ 20- 23/ 04 CBS
6/ 23-27/ 04
8/ 15-18/ 04 CBS
9/ 12-16/ 04
10/ 14-17/ 04

getting worse,

Better

Wor se

st ayi ng about

Same

53

PNNEPENEPENRPREPNERPRPRPERPERPNENENN PONNNENNNNENNNENORPERPENNNNONEPEERENNNNNENRRE

t he

DK/ NA
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ROTATE QUESTI ONS 26 AND 27.

26. |1s your opinion of John Edwards favorable,

8/ 26- 28/ 03* CBS
9/ 28-10/1/03*

9/ 28-10/ 1/ 03 DPV

12/ 10- 13/ 03*

12/ 10- 13/ 03 DPV
12/ 14- 16/ 03*

12/ 14- 16/ 03 DPV
1/ 12- 15/ 04*
1/12-15/ 04 DPV
2/ 24- 27/ 04* CBS
5/ 20- 23/ 04 CBS
7/ 11- 15/ 04*

8/ 15- 18/ 04* CBS
9/ 12- 16/ 04*

9/ 20- 22/ 04* CBS
10/ 1- 3/ 04*

10/ 9- 11/ 04* CBS
10/ 14- 17/ 04*

Favor abl e

6

7

9

8
12

8
10
10
16
30
26
35
35
28
33
31
34
32

Not
Fav.

10
10

8
11

8
14
10
11

8
11
11
13
19
22
23
25
25
30

15
16
16
19
21
17
19
21
26
21
24
13
13
16
12
13
14
14

Undeci ded

27. |s your opinion of D ck Cheney favorable,
or havenst you heard enough about Dick Cheney yet to have an opinion?

Favor abl e

8/ 00* CBS

8/ 00* CBS

9/ 00A*

9/ 00D*

10/ 00* CBS

10/ 00*

11/00L*
1/15-17/01 CBS
3/8-12/01

4/ 23- 25/ 01 CBS
6/ 14-18/ 01

1/ 21- 24/ 02
7/13-16/ 02
1/12-15/ 04

3/ 10- 14/ 04

4/ 23-27/ 04

6/ 23- 27/ 04

7/ 11- 15/ 04*

8/ 15- 18/ 04* CBS
9/ 12- 16/ 04*

9/ 20- 22/ 04* CBS
10/ 1- 3/ 04*

10/ 9- 11/ 04* CBS
10/ 14- 17/ 04*

30
31
30
29
41
43
38
37
34
36
27
39
36
20
27
26
21
28
29
32
36
36
38
39

Not
Favor abl e

13
13
15
16
15
13
17
17
11
14
14
11
19
24
24
29
28
37
37
33
32
36
36
36

Undeci ded

14
15
17
16
16
13
18
17
17
19
15
21
25
18
24
22
22
17
14
16
15
10
12
14

not favorabl e,
or haven’'t you heard enough about John Edwards yet to have an opi ni on?

Haven’ t
heard enough Refused

69
67
67
63
59
61
61
57
51
38
38
39
32
33
30
31
26
24

not favorabl e,

Haven't heard
enough

42
40
38
38
28
29
26
28
38
30
44
28
19
38
23
22
28
17
19
18
17
18
14
11

RN N S e i

RPRRPRPNNRRRERRE ! BRN

undeci ded,

undeci ded,

Ref used
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28. Conpared with past presidential
has been nore positive this year,

sanme?

10/ 21- 24/ 88*
10/ 31-11/ 2/ 88*
10/ 2- 4/ 92*

10/ 31-11/1/92*
10/ 10- 13/ 96*
10/ 17- 20/ 96*
9/ 12- 16/ 04*
10/ 14- 17/ 04*

29. VWhich wll

10/ 14- 17/ 04*

More positive

7
7
16
22
33
28
9
13

matt er

Nat i ona
security

46

canpai gns, do you think the canpaign
nore negative this year, or about the

More negative

47
61
34
39
11
16
45
41

Sane
43
28
48
35
53
54
44
44

DK/ NA

NNNWWNPW

nore in deciding how you vote for President
nati onal security issues or econom c issues? (ANSVWER CATEGORI ES ROTATED. )

Econom ¢
i ssues
37

Bot h equal (vo
14

.) Neither(vol.) DK/ NA
1 1
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ROTATE QUESTI ONS 30 AND 31.
is your opinion of

30. In general
not favorabl e?

Fav
12/ 85 NYT 59
11/ 88B 54
1/ 90 58
4/ 90 54
6/ 91 52
5/ 92 CBS 46
6/ 92 49
7/ 92* 49
8/ 92* 57
1/ 94 49
9/ 94 48
11/ 94 44
11/ 94 CBS 40
1/ 95 CBS 47
2/ 95 47
4/ 95 48
8/ 95 47
4/ 96* 46
8/ 96* 55
8/ 96B* CBS 52
8/ 96C* 53
8/ 96D CBS 57
9/ 96* 56
1/ 97 55
12/ 98 56
12/ 17 56
12/ 19 65
12/ 20 60
1/99 CBS 61
1/ 99 56
2/ 99 57
6/ 99 51
9/ 99 53
11/ 99 52
2/ 00 61
5/ 00* 54
7/ 00B* 56
9/ 00D* 58
11/ 00L 56
3/8-12/01 55

6/ 14-18/ 01 56
1/ 21- 24/ 02 58
7/13-16/ 02 53
10/ 3-5/02 53
10/ 27-31/02 55
11/ 20-24/02 45
1/ 19- 22/ 02 52
5/ 9-12/ 03 46

Not fav
27
36
32
35
34
43
40
43
37
40
44
48
52
47
45
45
45
47
39
39
40
36
39
39
36
35
31
34
32
37
32
36
37
39
31
40
39
36
37
38
36
34
36
39
36
44
39
45

DK/ NA
14
10
10
11
13
10
11

O~NUIUIOOONUITNOD OO0 N0OWWWWN O 0

el
©OoOwkR

=

[ERN
COPFrRLPOOOFRLROONNO OO ©

7/13-27/ 03
9/ 28-10/ 1/ 03
2/ 10-13/ 03
12/ 14- 16/ 03
1/12-15/ 04
3/ 10- 14/ 04
7/ 11-15/ 04
10/ 14- 17/ 04

Fav
49
53
55
51
54
51
55
52

Not fav
42
39
36
39
36
41
38
40

the Denocratic party favorable or

DK/ NA
9
7
9
10
10
9
7
8
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31. In general, is your opinion of the Republican party favorable or
not favorable?

Fav Not fav DK/ NA Fav Not fav DK/ NA
12/ 85 NYT 58 29 14 1/ 19-22/03 50 41 9
11/ 88B 57 34 10 5/9-12/03 53 40 7
1/ 90 63 28 9 7/13-27/ 03 46 45 9
4/ 90 58 34 8 9/ 28-10/1/03 51 43 5
6/ 91 62 28 10 12/ 10-13/03 47 44 9
5/ 92 CBS 46 45 9 12/ 14- 16/ 03 53 39 9
6/ 92 49 43 8 1/ 12- 15/ 04 48 43 8
7/ 92* 46 47 7 3/10-14/ 04 49 43 8
8/ 92* 47 48 5 7/ 11-15/ 04 47 47 5
1/ 94 52 36 12 10/ 14- 17/ 04 47 46 7
9/ 94 52 36 10
11/ 94 54 39 7
11/ 94 CBS 59 33 8
1/ 95 CBS 53 38 9
2/ 95 54 37 8
4/ 95 54 40 6
8/ 95 54 37 9
4/ 96* 43 51 7
8/ 96* 46 47 7
8/ 96B* CBS 47 43 10
8/ 96C* 52 42 6
8/ 96D* CBS 48 43 9
9/ 96* 48 44 7
1/ 97 50 41 9
12/ 98 42 51 8
12/ 17 33 57 10
12/ 19 36 59 5
12/ 20 36 58 6
1/ 99 CBS 38 55 7
1/ 99 41 52 8
2/ 99 CBS 40 49 11
6/ 99 CBS 41 47 12
9/ 99 CBS 43 45 12
11/ 99 48 43 9
2/ 00 49 41 10
5/ 00* 53 40 8
7/ 00B* 54 41 5
9/ 00D 49 44 7
11/ 00L 49 44 7
3/8-12/01 54 39 7
6/ 14-18/ 01 46 47 8
1/ 21- 24/ 02 58 33 9
7/ 13- 16/ 02 53 38 8
10/ 3-5/ 02 53 39 8
10/ 27-31/ 02 54 35 11
11/ 20- 24/ 02 51 39 10
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32. During 2003 and 2004, do you think Congress acconplished nore or
|l ess than it usually does during a typical two-year period?

Mor e Less Sane(vol .) DK/ NA
10/ 29- 11/ 1/ 941 23 55 11 11
10/ 17- 20/ 96*1 42 36 9 13
10/ 31- 11/ 1/ 98* 31 46 8 15
9/ 27-10/ 1/ 00* 23 47 10 20
10/ 3- 5/ 02*1 25 53 7 15
10/ 14- 17/ 04* 16 54 10 19

1QJESTI ON ASKED ABOUT PREVI QUS AND CURRENT YEAR

34. Do you think the policies of the Bush Adm nistration have increased
the cost of prescription drugs for the elderly, decreased the cost or
have the policies of the Bush Admnistration not affected the cost of
prescription drugs for the elderly?

| ncreased Decr eased No effect DK/ NA
3/ 10- 14/ 04 34 8 27 31
9/ 12- 16/ 04* 41 11 27 22
10/ 14- 17/ 04* 47 11 24 19

35. Do you think the tax cuts first enacted by the Bush Admnistration
nostly benefited the rich, nostly benefited the mddle class, nostly
benefited the poor, or did the tax cuts benefit all groups equally?

Ri ch M ddl e cl ass Poor Al equally DK/ NA
10/ 14- 17/ 04* 60 8 2 24 7

RELATED TRENDS:
FROM WHAT YOU HAVE HEARD SO FAR, WHO DO YOU THI NK HAS BENEFI TED THE MOST FROM THE TAX CUTS --
RI CH PEOPLE, POOR PECPLE OR M DDLE | NCOVE PEOPLE?

RICH MDDLE CLASS POOR  EVERYBODY(VOL.) NO ONE(VOL.) DK/ NA

11/ 20- 24/ 02 62 3 20 3 1 10
FROM WHAT YOUVE HEARD SO FAR, WHO DO YOU THI NK HAS BENEFI TED THE MOST FROM GEORGE W BUSHS TAX
CUT PLAN ---- RICH PEOPLE, POOR PEOPLE OR M DDLE | NCOVE PECPLE?
RICH M DDLE CLASS POOR  EVERYBODY(VOL.) NO ONE(VOL.) DK/ NA
11/ 20- 24/ 02 57 4 26 3 1 9
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36. Do you think the policies of the Bush Adm nistration have made the
United States safer from terrorism |ess safe from terrorism or have
the policies of the Bush Adm nistration not affected the U S.' safety
fromterrorisn®

Saf er Less safe No effect DK/ NA
9/ 28-10/1/03 60 18 18 4
1/ 12- 15/ 04 68 15 14 4
3/10- 14/ 04 62 17 17 5
3/ 30-4/1/04 53 20 22 5
4/ 23-27/ 04 49 25 21 5
5/ 20- 23/ 04 CBS 50 26 19 5
6/ 23- 27/ 04* 53 28 15 4
9/ 12- 16/ 04* 55 24 17 4
9/ 20- 22/ 04* 59 23 14 4
10/ 1- 3/ 04* 56 27 13 4
10/ 14- 17/ 04* 52 29 15 5

37. Do you think the policies of the Bush Admi nistration are increasing
the nunber of jobs in the United States, decreasing the nunber of jobs,
or are the policies of the Bush Adm nistration not affecting the nunber
of jobs?

| ncr easi ng Decr easi ng No effect DK/ NA
10/ 14- 17/ 04* 23 49 21 7

RELATED TREND: DO YOU THI NK THE POLICI ES OF THE BUSH ADM NI STRATI ON HAVE | NCREASED THE NUMBER OF
JOBS IN THE UNI TED STATES, DECREASED THE NUMBER OF JOBS, OR HAVE THE PCLICIES OF THE BUSH
ADM NI STRATI ON NOT AFFECTED THE NUMBER OF JOBS IN THE U. S. ?

| NCREASED DECREASED NO EFFECT DK/ NA
9/ 28-10/1/03 12 51 29 9
1/ 12- 15/ 04 19 45 29 6
2/ 12-15/ 04 CBS 16 45 28 11
2/ 24- 27/ 04 CBS 14 53 23 10
3/ 10-14/04 14 47 27 12
5/ 20- 23/ 04 CBS 20 49 25 6
6/ 23-27/ 04* 24 45 23 8
9/ 12- 16/ 04* 20 46 26 8

38. Do you think the policies of the Bush Adm nistration have made your
taxes go up, go down, or have the policies of the Bush Adm nistration
not affected your taxes?

Go up Go down No effect DK/ NA

9/ 28-10/ 1/ 03 29 19 47 4
1/12-15/ 04 32 19 44 5
2/ 12-15/ 04 CBS 27 23 45 5
3/ 10- 14/ 04 25 22 46 6
10/ 11- 14/ 04* 28 24 44 4

23



39. Do you think the Bush Admnistration did a good job or a poor job
t hi nki ng t hrough what woul d happen in Iraq as a result of the War?

Good j ob Poor job DK/ NA
10/ 1- 3/ 04* 34 59 7
10/ 11- 14/ 04* 29 64 7

ROTATE QUESTI ONS 40-45 AND 46-51.
40. Do you think John Kerry has the sanme priorities for the country as
you have, or not?

Has Does not have DK/ NA
3/ 10- 14/ 04* 41 43 16
4/ 23- 27/ 04~ 37 45 18
5/ 20- 23/ 04* CBS 43 40 17
6/ 23- 27/ 04* 42 47 12
8/ 15- 18/ 04* 43 42 15
9/ 12- 16/ 04* 44 48 8
10/ 1- 3/ 04* 43 46 11
10/ 9-11/04* CBS 44 46 10
10/ 14- 17/ 04* 44 50 6

42. Do you think John Kerry does or does not understand the needs and
probl ens of people |like yourself?

Yes No DK/ NA
10/ 9-11/ 04* CBS 56 38 6
10/ 14- 17/ 04* 51 43 6

RELATED TREND: HOW MJCH DO YOU THI NK JOHN KERRY CARES ABOUT THE NEEDS AND PROBLEMS OF PECPLE
LI KE YOURSELF -- A LOT, SOME, NOT MJCH, OR NONE AT ALL?

A LOT SOVE NOT MJUCH NONE DK/ NA
2/ 24- 27/ 04* CBS 26 41 12 7 14
3/ 10- 14/ 04* 25 45 11 10 9
6/ 23- 27/ 04* 24 40 19 9 8
9/ 12- 16/ 04* 25 39 19 12 6

43. Do you think of John Kerry nore as a liberal, a noderate, or a
conservative?

Li ber al Moder at e Conservative DK/ NA
2/ 12- 15/ 04* CBS 29 35 19 17
3/ 10- 14/ 04* 39 30 11 20
4/ 23- 27/ 04* 43 28 12 17
10/ 14- 17/ 04* 56 28 7 8
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44. Do you have confidence in John Kerry's ability to dea
or are you uneasy about his approach?

international crisis,

2/ 24- 27/ 04* CBS
3/ 10- 14/ 04*

4/ 23- 27/ 04*

6/ 23- 27/ 04*

8/ 15- 18/ 04* CBS
9/ 12- 16/ 04*

10/ 1- 3/ 04*

10/ 14- 17/ 04*

45. 1f John Kerry is elected President
he would nake the

do you have that

protecting the country fromterrorist

or none at all?

A |l ot
4/ 23- 27/ 04* 29
6/ 23- 27/ 04* 27
8/ 15-18/ 04* CBS 32
9/ 12- 16/ 04* 26
10/ 1- 3/ 04* 39
10/ 9-11/04* CBS 31
10/ 14- 17/ 04* 30

Confi dence
41
33
39
33
41
32
41
42

Sone
45
41
39
37
31
34
32

w sely with an

cones to
nmuch

Uneasy DK/ NA
43 16
48 20
47 14
52 15
49 10
60 8
54 5
55 4
in Novenber, how rmuch confidence
right decisions when it
attack ---- a lot, sone,
Not rmuch None at all DK/ NA
13 9 4
17 12 3
15 11 3
19 16 2
16 12 2
19 15 1
17 20 1
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46. Do you think George W Bush has the sane priorities for
not ?

as you have, or

1/15-17/01 CBS
1/15-17/02 CBS
1/ 19-22/03

2/ 5-6/ 03 CBS

4/ 26- 27/ 03 CBS
9/ 28-10/ 1/ 03
1/12-15/ 04

2/ 12- 15/ 04 CBS
3/ 10- 14/ 04*

4/ 23- 27/ 04*

5/ 20- 23/ 04* CBS
6/ 23- 27/ 04*

8/ 15- 18/ 04* CBS
9/ 12- 16/ 04*

10/ 1- 3/ 04*

10/ 9- 11/ 04* CBS
10/ 14- 17/ 04*

Has

44
59
45
54
48
41
41
44
45
42
41
41
44
47
47
50
45

Does not have

46
32
52
39
46
56
54
50
52
55
55
55
51
51
49
47
51

DK/ NA

10

WWEAhbNOORDDWWOOUITWO NWO

the country

48. Do you think George W Bush does or does not understand the needs and
probl ens of people |like yourself?

10/ 9- 11/ 04* CBS
10/ 14- 17/ 04*

Yes

46
44

No
52
53

DK/ NA

RELATED TREND: HOW MJUCH DO YOU THINK GEORCE W BUSH CARES ABQUT THE NEEDS AND PROBLEMS OF

PEOPLE LI KE YQU - -

A LOT
3/8-12/01 33
6/ 14-18/01 23
1/ 21- 24/ 02 34
11/ 20- 24/ 02 32
1/ 19- 22/ 03 28
5/9-12/03 33
7/ 13-27/03 29
9/ 28-10/1/03 25
1/ 12- 15/ 04 23
2/ 24- 27/ 04* CBS 28
3/ 10- 14/ 04* 28
6/ 23- 27/ 04* 27
9/ 12- 16/ 04* 29

A LOT, SOMVE, NOT MJCH OR NONE AT ALL?

NOT MJUCH NONE AT ALL

16

DK/ NA

RPRRPRNRNRPRRPENRPWR

26



49. Do you think of George W Bush as nore of a I|iberal

a conservative?

11/ 99*

2/ 00*

5/ 00*

7/ 00B*

8/ 00* CBS

8/ 00* CBS

9/ 00A*

9/ 00D*

10/ 00*
1/15-17/01 CBS
3/8-12/01

6/ 14- 15/ 01
1/ 21- 24/ 02
11/ 20- 24/ 02
1/ 19-22/03
5/9-12/ 03
12/ 10-13/ 03
3/ 10- 14/ 04*
4/ 23- 27/ 04*
10/ 14- 17/ 04*

Li ber al

13
15

8
14
12
11
10
10
10

9
11
13
11
13
13
15
16
12
12

8

Mbder at e

35
33
34
27
26
28
29
26
27
31
30
24
41
29
30
25
26
26
21
16

Conservati ve

38
37
43
46
48
47
46
51
52
48
49
53
41
47
48
48
46
53
56
66

a noder at e,

DK/ NA

14
16
15
13
14
14
15
12
12
12
10
10

8
12
10
12
13

9
11
10

or
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50. Do you have confidence in George W Bush’'s ability to deal

with an internationa

7/ 00B*

8/ 00* CBS

8/ 00* CBS

9/ 00*

10/ 00* CBS

10/ 00*

11/ 00*
1/15-17/01

2/ 10-12/01
3/8-12/01

4/ 4-5/01 CBS
4/ 23-25/ 01 CBS
6/ 14-18/ 01

11/ 20- 24/ 02
3/7-9/03

4/ 11-13/03

9/ 28-10/ 1/ 03
1/12-15/ 04

2/ 12- 15/ 04 CBS
2/ 24- 27/ 04* CBS
3/ 10- 14/ 04*

4/ 23- 27/ 04*

6/ 23- 27/ 04*

8/ 15- 18/ 04* CBS
9/ 12- 16/ 04*

10/ 1- 3/ 04*

10/ 14- 17/ 04*

51. If

not much, or

4/ 23- 27/ 04*

6/ 23- 27/ 04*

8/ 15- 18/ 04* CBS
9/ 12- 16/ 04*

10/ 1- 3/ 04*

10/ 9- 11/ 04* CBS
10/ 14- 17/ 04*

Confi dence

46
46
46
46
40
45
46
45
43
52
48
47
42
53
55
66
45
49
52
49
53
44
44
46
51
51
46

George W Bush
confidence do you have that
comes to protecting the country from terrori st
none at all?

A | ot

43
41
43
50
52
46
43

Some

32
30
26
26
23
28
25

Uneasy

44
41
43
44
47
46
47
45
45
40
46
47
52
43
42
31
50
49
45
48
46
53
54
52
48
46
52

re-el ected President
he would make the right
attack ---

12
16
14
12
13
12
14

9
13
11
10
13
10

7
10
12

RPWEPNMNNWOWpDONDNNOWDNOTOIOO OO

i n Novenber,
deci si ons when
a lot,

DK/ NA

Not rmuch None at al

12
12
16
12
11
13
18

or are you uneasy about his approach?

DK/ NA

RPRR R R

w sely

how much
it
sone,

28



ROTATE QUESTI ONS 52-55 AND 56- 59.

52. Wien John Kerry talks about how things are going with the U S.
econony, do you think he is making things sound better than they really
are, making things sound worse than they really are, or is he describing
the U S. econony accurately?

Better Wr se Descri bi ng accurately DK/ NA
10/ 9- 11/ 04* CBS 8 41 44 7
10/ 14- 17/ 04* 8 44 42 6

53. Do you think John Kerry is the kind of person who is able to admt
it when he nmakes a m stake or isn't he that kind of person?

s that kind

of person lsn’t DK/ NA
6/ 23- 27/ 04* 46 32 22
9/ 12- 16/ 04* 47 39 14
10/ 14- 17/ 04* 50 39 11

54. Do you think John Kerry says what he really believes nost of the
time, or does he say what he thinks people want to hear?

VWhat he believes What people want to hear DK/ NA
3/ 10- 14/ 04* 33 57 10
3/ 30- 4/ 1/ 04*CBS 29 54 17
4/ 23- 27/ 04* 29 61 10
5/ 20- 23/ 04* CBS 33 58 9
6/ 23- 27/ 04* 34 55 11
8/ 15- 18/ 04* CBS 34 57 9
9/ 12- 16/ 04* 30 63 6
10/ 1- 3/ 04* 35 60 4
10/ 9-11/04* CBS 37 58 5
10/ 14- 17/ 04* 37 60 3

55. If John Kerry is elected President in Novenber, do you think your
health care costs will beconme nore affordable, |ess affordable, or stay
about the sane?

Mor e Less Stay sane DK/ NA
8/ 15- 18/ 04* CBS 22 22 51 5
10/ 14- 17/ 04* 22 20 52 7
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56. If John Kerry is elected President in Novenber do you think he is
likely or not likely to nmake sure Social Security benefits are there
for people like you?

Li kely Not Iikely DK/ NA
3/ 10- 14/ 04* 63 20 17
9/ 20- 22/ 04* CBS 57 30 13
10/ 14- 17/ 04* 61 28 11

57. Do you think John Kerry is nore interested in protecting the
interests of ordinary Americans or nore interested in protecting the
interests of large corporations?

Ordi nary Lar ge
Aneri cans cor porations Bot h equal (vol.) DK/ NA
10/ 14- 17/ 04* 65 21 4 11

58. Wien CGeorge W Bush tal ks about how things are going with the US
econony, do you think he is making things sound better than they really
are, meking things sound worse than they really are, or is he describing
the U S. econony accurately?

Better Wr se Descri bi ng accurately DK/ NA
10/ 9- 11/ 04* CBS 61 2 34 3
10/ 14- 17/ 04* 59 3 35 3

59. Do you think George W Bush is the kind of person who is able to
admt it when he nmakes a mistake or isn't he that kind of person?

I's that kind

of person lsn’t DK/ NA
6/ 23- 27/ 04* 45 51 5
9/ 12- 16/ 04* 47 48 5
10/ 14- 17/ 04* 45 53 3
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60. Do you think George W Bush says what he really believes nost of the
time, or does he say what he thinks people want to hear?

What he believes What people want to hear DK/ NA
10/ 28- 30/ 99 CBS 32 53 15
2/ 12- 14/ 00* 30 61 8
7/ 20- 23/ 00* 42 51 7
8/ 18- 20/ 00* CBS 42 52 6
10/ 18- 21/ 00* 48 45 6
11/ 1- 4/ 00* 45 48 7
1/15-17/01 CBS 44 49 7
4/ 23-25/ 01 CBS 48 48 4
1/ 15-17/02 CBS 62 30 8
3/ 10- 14/ 04* 51 45 4
3/ 30- 4/ 1/ 04* 52 43 5
4/ 23- 27/ 04* 53 43 4
5/ 20- 23/ 04* CBS 50 45 5
6/ 23- 27/ 04* 58 35 6
8/ 15- 18/ 04* CBS 52 43 5
9/ 12- 16/ 04* 55 43 3
10/ 1- 3/ 04* 59 38 3
10/ 9- 11/ 04* CBS 58 38 4
10/ 14- 17/ 04* 59 39 2

61l. If George W Bush is re-elected President in Novenber, do you think your

health care costs will beconme nore affordable, |ess affordable, or stay about
t he sane?
Mor e Less Stay sane DK/ NA
8/ 15- 18/ 04* CBS 6 39 51 4
10/ 14- 17/ 04* 7 34 55 4

62. If George W Bush is re-elected President in Novenmber do you think
he is likely or not likely to nmake sure Social Security benefits are
there for people |ike you?

Li kely Not I|ikely DK/ NA
3/ 10- 14/ 04* 47 43 10
9/ 20- 22/ 04* 42 49 9
10/ 14- 17/ 04* 43 49 8

31



63. Do you think George W Bush is nore interested in protecting the
interests of ordinary Americans or nore interested in protecting the
interests of |arge corporations?

Ordi nary Lar ge Bot h

Anmeri cans cor porations equal (vol .) DK/ NA
7/ 13- 16/ 02 42 42 6 11
8/ 6-7/02 CBS 43 44 5 8
10/ 3-5/02 42 51 2 5
1/ 12-15/ 04 30 58 5 7
10/ 14- 17/ 04* 33 59 4 4

ROTATE QUESTI ONS 64 AND 65.

64. \What do you think John Kerry has been spending nore tine doing in his
canmpaign -- explaining what he would do as president or attacking
George W Bush?

Expl ai ni ng Attacking DK/ NA
3/ 30-4/1/04* CBS 31 53 16
8/ 15- 18/ 04* 47 42 11
9/ 12- 16/ 04* 37 54 9
10/ 1- 3/ 04* 35 56 9
10/ 14- 17/ 04* 35 58 7

65. What do you think George W Bush has been spending nore tinme doing
in his canpaign -- explaining what he would do as president or attacking
John Kerry?

Expl ai ni ng At t acki ng DK/ NA
3/ 30- 4/ 1/ 04* CBS 41 43 16
8/ 15- 18/ 04* CBS 44 43 13
9/ 12- 16/ 04* 47 45 8
10/ 1- 3/ 04* 41 48 12
10/ 14- 17/ 04* 37 56 7

66. Conpared to previous presidential elections, do you think this year's

election for President is nore inportant, less inportant, or about as
i mportant?
| mport ant Less About as inportant DK/ NA
7/ 30-8/ 1/ 04 CBS 72 27 1
9/ 6-8/04* CBS 73 1 26
10/ 14- 17/ 04* 78 1 21 1
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67. Looking back,

do you think the United States did the right thing in

taking mlitary action against Iraq, or should the U S. have stayed out?

12/10-13/ 03

12/ 14- 16/ 03

2/ 12- 15/ 04 CBS
2/ 24- 27/ 04 CBS
3/ 10- 14/ 04

4/ 23-27/ 04

5/ 20- 23/ 04 CBS
6/ 23- 27/ 04

7/ 11-15/ 04

8/ 15- 18/ 04 CBS
9/ 12- 16/ 04

10/ 1- 3/ 04

10/ 9-11/04 CBS
10/ 14- 17/ 04

68. Do you think of the war
or do you think of

Ri ght thing Stay out
64 28
63 31
58 37
54 39
58 37
47 46
49 46
48 46
45 51
49 44
54 39
49 46
49 46
49 46

| F ANSWERED “PART OF WAR ON TERRORI SM',
war on terrorism or a mnor part of the war on terrorisnf

4/ 2-3/02 CBS

4/ 11-13/03

5/ 9-12/ 03

9/ 15- 16/ 03 CBS
9/ 28-10/ 1/ 03
11/10-12/03 CBS
12/ 21-22/ 03 CBS
2/ 12- 14/ 04 CBS
3/ 30-4/1/04 CBS
4/ 23-27/ 04

6/ 23- 27/ 04

9/ 6-8/04 CBS

8/ 15-18/ 04 CBS
10/ 1- 3/ 04

10/ 14- 17/ 04

Maj or part M nor
51
53
51
43
47
46
46
44
34
38
39
41
38
40
37

with Irag as part
it as separate fromthe war on terrorisnf

ASK: a maj or

part

11
13
14

9
10
14
15
12
16
13
11
13
12
10
10

U'IU'I(J'I\l\l-I>CD(J'I\ICD\IU'ICDOOg

of the war

Not part

31
30
32
43
37
35
33
40
44
45
44
41
44
45
49

of

DK/ NA

OO OCOROO~,OODOIOITOTW SN

on terrorism

t he
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69. How would you say things are going for the US in its efforts to
bring stability and order to Irag? Wuld you say things are going very
wel |, sonmewhat well, somewhat badly, or very badly?

Very Somewhat  Somewhat Very

wel | wel | badl y badl y DK/ NA
5/ 27-28/ 03 CBS 11 61 19 5 4
7/ 8-9/ 03 CBS 6 54 25 11 4
8/ 11-12/ 03 CBS 6 47 28 13 6
8/ 26- 28/ 03 CBS 5 46 31 16 2
9/ 15- 16/ 03 CBS 5 44 29 18 4
10/ 20-21/ 03 CBS 5 49 31 12 3
11/10-12/03 CBS 5 42 28 22 3
12/10-13/03 6 41 33 18 3
12/ 14- 15/ 03 9 55 21 10 5
12/ 21-22/ 03 CBS 8 57 24 9 2
4/ 8/ 04 CBS 4 35 33 26 2
4/ 23- 27/ 04 4 34 31 29 2
5/ 20-23/ 04 CBS 3 34 38 22 3
6/ 23- 27/ 04 2 38 31 26 3
7/ 11-15/ 04 4 39 28 28 1
8/ 15-18/ 04 5 41 32 19 3
9/ 12-16/ 04 4 42 26 25 3
10/ 14- 17/ 04 5 38 27 27 3

70. Wiich cones closer to your opinion: Irag was a threat to the United
States that required immediate mlitary action; OR Irag was a threat to
the United States that could have been contained; OR Irag was not a
threat to the United States at all?

Required act now Contai ned Not a threat DK/ NA
3/ 23/ 03 61 32 5 2
3/ 24/ 03 58 28 10 3
3/ 23-24/ 03 60 31 7 3
3/ 26-27/ 03 CBS 56 30 9 5
4/ 11- 13/ 03 58 32 8 2
6/ 12- 13/ 03 CBS 53 35 10 5
7/ 8-9/ 03 CBS 43 43 9 5
12/ 10-13/03 41 41 14 4
12/ 14-16/ 03 44 37 15 4
2/ 12- 15/ 04 CBS 39 43 15 3
2/ 24- 27/ 04 CBS 40 46 12 2
3/ 10- 14/ 04 42 45 12 2
4/ 23-27/ 04 32 48 17 3
10/ 14- 17/ 04 33 45 19 4



71. Do you think Saddam Hussein was personally involved in the Septenber
11'", 2001 terrorist attacks against the Wrld Trade Center and the
Pent agon?

Yes No DK/ NA
9/ 22-23/ 02 51 33 16
2/ 10-12/03 42 42 16
3/7-9/03 45 40 15
4/ 2-3/ 03 CBS 53 34 13
4/ 11-13/03 53 38 9
5/9-12/ 03 52 38 11
9/ 28-10/ 1/ 03 43 42 15
3/ 30-4/1/04 CBS 36 47 17
4/ 23-27/ 04 39 51 10
6/ 23-27/ 04 41 46 14
9/ 12- 16/ 04 39 50 11
10/ 1- 3/ 04 36 53 11
10/ 14-17/ 04 31 59 10

ROTATE QUESTI ONS 72-73 AND 74-75.
72. So far, do you think the George W Bush has devel oped a clear plan
for dealing with the situation in Irag, or hasn't he devel oped one?

Has Has not DK/ NA
10/ 1- 3/ 04* 39 56 5
10/ 14- 17/ 04* 38 58 4

73. If George W Bush is re-elected president in Novenmber, how nuch
confidence do you have that he would be able to successfully end the war

inlrag -- a lot, sone, not much or none at all?
A | ot Sone Not nuch None at all Can' t(vol .) DK/ NA
10/ 14- 17/ 04* 23 29 21 26 - 1

74. So far, do you think the John Kerry has developed a clear plan for
dealing with the situation in Irag, or hasn't he devel oped one?

Has devel oped cl ear plan Has not DK/ NA
10/ 1- 3/ 04* 31 58 10
10/ 14- 17/ 04* 29 64 7

75. 1If John Kerry is elected president in Novenber, how rmuch confi dence
do you have that he would be able to successfully end the war in Iraq --
a lot, some, not nmuch or none at all?

A | ot Sone Not rmnuch None at all Can' t(vol .) DK/ NA
10/ 14- 17/ 04* 15 40 21 22 1 2
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76. How likely do you think it is that there will be another terrorist
attack in the United States within the next few nonths -- very likely,
somewhat |ikely, not very likely, not at all |ikely?

Very Somewhat Not very Not at all DK/ NA

9/ 20- 23/ 01 36 42 16 4 2
10/ 8/ 01 CBS 46 39 8 3 4
10/ 25- 28/ 01 53 35 8 2 3
12/ 7-10/ 01 23 50 19 5 3
1/5-6/02 CBS 18 47 27 6 2
1/ 21- 24/ 02 23 48 21 4 3
2/ 24- 26/ 02 CBS 18 44 29 5 4
4/ 1-2/ 02 CBS 28 46 17 5 4
4/ 15- 18/ 02 CBS 21 46 22 7 4
5/ 13-14/ 02 CBS 25 47 21 4 3
5/ 19-20/ 02 CBS 33 41 17 6 3
6/ 18- 20/ 02 CBS 36 45 13 3 3
7/ 8-9/ 02 CBS 30 43 22 4 1
7/13-16/ 02 27 47 20 4 3
9/ 2-5/02 23 46 23 5 3
10/ 27- 31/ 02 27 47 15 7 3
11/ 20- 24/ 02 27 50 15 6 2
1/ 19-22/03 14 48 28 7 3
2/ 10-12/ 03 35 45 14 4 2
2/ 24- 25/ 03 CBS 23 51 18 6 2
3/ 4-5/03 CBS 27 48 17 4 4
5/ 27-28/ 03 CBS 24 47 22 5 2
8/ 26- 28/ 03 CBS 15 49 25 8 3
7/ 11-15/ 04 24 47 20 7 3
8/ 15-18/ 04 CBS 17 50 20 8 5
9/ 12- 16/ 04 18 48 23 8 4
10/ 14- 17/ 04 12 49 28 8 3

77. How well prepared do you think the United States is for another
terrorist attack -- conpletely prepared, sonewhat prepared, sonewhat
unprepared, or conpletely unprepared?

Conpl etely Somewhat Sonmewhat Conpl etel y
pr epar ed prepared unprepared unprepared DK/ NA
10/ 14- 17/ 04 6 69 19 5 1

78. Do you or does soneone in your household belong to a | abor union?
Yes,

No Yes, self Yes, other sel f and ot her DK/ NA
10/ 14-17/ 04 82 8 7 2 1
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81. Did you watch or listen to the presidential debate between John Kerry
and George W Bush on Wednesday, Cctober 13th?

Yes No DK/ NA
10/ 14-17/ 04 66 33 -

82. From what you have heard or read, which candidate do you think did
t he best job, or won the debate -- John Kerry or George W Bush?

Kerry Bush Ti e/ Both Equal (vol.) DK/ NA
10/ 14-17/ 04 48 27 11 13

83. Has anything you have |earned from or about, the debates nmade you
change your m nd about whomto vote for?

Yes No DK/ NA
10/ 14-17/ 04 9 89 1

84. Have you yourself ever served in the U S armed forces or the U S
reserves?

Yes No
10/ 14-17/ 04 16 84

85. Do you or does any nenber of your immediate famly now serve in the
U S arnmed forces or in the U S. reserves?

No Yes, self Yes, ot her Yes, self & other DK/ NA
10/ 14- 17/ 04 80 2 18 -

86. If you do vote in the Novenber 2nd election, will you vote by mail or

by turning in an absentee ballot, OR wll you vote at your precinct
polling place on Election Day? |F ABSENTEE ASK: As of today, have you
al ready returned your absentee ballot or are you still planning to vote
absent ee?

10/ 14- 17/ 04*

Mai | / absentee ballot - al ready returned 2
Mai | / absentee - planning to vote 10
Precinct voter 84
Early voter - already voted(vol.) 1
Early voter - planning to vote(vol.) 2
DK/ NA 1
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87. Is your famly financially better off today than it was four years
ago, worse off financially, or is it about the sane as it was four years
ago?

Better off Worse off About the sane DK/ NA
7/ 30-8/ 1/ 04* CBS 24 28 46 2
10/ 14-17/ 04 32 23 45 1

88. In the last four years, has the nunber of jobs in your comunity
i ncreased, decreased or stayed about the sane?

| ncr eased Decr eased St ayed sane DK/ NA
8/ 15- 18/ 04 CBS 21 43 30 6
9/ 12-16/ 04 18 45 31 6
10/ 14- 17/ 04 20 43 32 6

89. How concerned are you that in the next 12 nonths you or soneone el se
in your household mght be out of work and |looking for a job -- very
concerned, sonewhat concerned, or not concerned at all?

Very Somewhat Not at all DK/ NA

10/ 3-5/02 31 20 48 1
4/ 23- 27/ 04 33 25 41 1
6/ 23- 27/ 04 28 27 45 -
9/ 12-16/ 04 30 26 44 -
10/ 14- 17/ 04 22 24 53 1
90. How nmuch confidence do you have that the votes in your state wll be
counted properly this Novenber -- a lot, sonme, not nuch, or no confidence
at all?

A | ot Sone Not much None at all DK/ NA
7/ 11- 15/ 04 63 25 6 4 2
9/ 12-16/ 04 65 24 5 4 3
10/ 1-3/04 69 21 2 5 3
10/ 14- 17/ 04 58 28 6 5 3
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91. Regardless of what you think about George Bush now, |ooking back to
2000, would you say GCeorge W Bush legitimately won the 2000
presidential election, or not?

Legitimatel y won Did not win legitimtely DK/ NA
12/ 00 cBS! 53 40 7
1/ 15-17/01 CBS! 51 43 6
3/ 8-12/ 01! 56 37 7
5/9-12/03 54 38 7
9/ 28-10/ 1/ 03 56 39 5
12/10-13/ 03 55 37 8
12/ 14- 16/ 03* 57 38 5
1/12-15/ 04 54 42 4
3/ 10-14/ 04 56 38 6
7/ 11-15/ 04 49 46 5
9/ 12- 16/ 04 51 44 6
10/ 1- 3/ 04 52 41 7
10/ 14-17/ 04 49 45 6

1(lJESTI ON DI D NOT | NCLUDE * REGARDLESS..TO 2000".

Did you vote in the 2000 presidential election, did sonething prevent
you from voting, or did you choose not to vote? |IF VOTED, ASK: Did you
vote for Al CGore, CGeorge W Bush, Pat Buchanan, or Ral ph Nader?

Vot ed, Didn't
Gore Bush Buchanan Nader won't say vote DK/ NA
10/ 14- 17/ 04 29 35 1 2 2 29 2

Did you vote for U S. House of Representatives in the elections held in
2002, did sonmething prevent you from voting, or did you choose not to
vote for U S. House of Representatives in 2002? |F VOTED, ASK: In the
election for U S House of Representatives, did you vote for the
Republ i can candi date or the Denocratic candidate in your district?

Chose Yes, Yes, Yes,
Prevent ed not to Rep. Dem sonething el se(vol.) DK/ NA
10/ 14- 17/ 04 10 35 24 24 1 7

92. Wuld you say you attend religious services every week, alnost every
week, once or twice a nonth, a fewtines a year, or never?

Al nost Once/twice Few tines
Every week every week a nonth a year Never DK/ NA
10/ 14- 17/ 04 28 12 13 25 21 1
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General |l y speaking,
an | ndependent,

Denocr at

Rep
1/ 92A 29
1/ 92B 28
2/ 92A 32
2/ 92B 30
3/92 30
4/ 92 30
5/ 92A 30
6/ 92 33
7/ 92 29
7/ 92B 26
8/ 92A 28
8/ 92D 27
8/ 92E 28
9/ 92A 28
10/ 92A 29
10/92C 29
10/92D 28
10/92E 28
12/ 92 28
1/ 93 30
2/ 93 28
3/93 26
5/ 93A 29
6/ 93A 29
6/ 93B 31
9/ 93 26
11/ 93 29
1/ 94 30
2/ 94 28
3/94 30
4/ 94 32
7/94 27
9/ 94 28
11/ 94 31
12/ 94 31
2/ 95 30
4/ 95 30
8/ 95 30
9/ 95 28
10/ 95 31
12/ 95 32
12/ 95 27
1/ 96 29
2/ 96 30
4/ 96 31
6/ 96 27
6/ 96 NYT 26
7/ 96 31
8/ 96 32
8/ 96C 30
9/ 96 29
10/ 96 28
10/96C 28
11/ 96 28
12/ 96 28
1/ 97 29
4/ 97 29

Dem

35
32
37
33
38
38
33
33
34
38
33
32
35
34
35
36
37
38
39
36
36
37
34
34
37
36
38
30
33
34
32
35
36
34
32
33
30
35
33
35
35
33
35
35
36
39
37
34
41
34
36
40
37
38
39
32
36

do you wusually consider
or what ?

31
35
27
32
27
27
31
29
32
28
33
33
29
33
31
31
31
29
28
28
30
30
29
32
27
32
29
34
32
29
30
31
34
29
29
32
34
29
30
27
26
33
31
31
28
29
32
29
24
28
29
25
27
28
24
33
26

Ind DK/ NA

COONNNOOWOUUUA,OINONOOODODUITNOWOONNORODOUGIOIONOOOUIOIAOIOIOUIOOOOOUI CIOIO O1O1OTA 01O

yourself a Republican, a

Rep Dem 1nd DK/ NA

1/ 98 27 34 30 8
1/ 98B 26 35 31 7
2/ 98 31 32 30 8
4/ 98 28 31 33 8
6/ 98 28 32 30 10
7/ 98 28 35 30 7
8/ 98 26 37 29 8
9/ 98B 26 35 31 7
9/ 98C 27 35 32 6
10/ 98A 24 37 32 7
10/ 98B 27 39 28 6
12/ 98 27 37 30 6
1/ 99 25 37 33 5
4/ 99 30 34 28 7
11/ 99 28 37 30 5
2/ 00 28 37 28 6
5/ 00 31 34 27 7
7/ 00 29 33 29 9
7/ 00B 31 36 26 7
9/ 00A 31 33 27 9
9/ 00D 28 37 27 8
10/ 00 29 35 30 7
11/ 00 27 36 29 9
11/ 00L 31 34 28 7
3/8-12/01 31 35 29 5
6/ 14- 18/ 01 27 36 30 7
10/ 25-28/ 01 32 37 23 8
12/ 7-10/ 01 30 32 30 8
1/ 21- 24/ 02 28 34 31 7
4/ 28-5/ 1/ 02 33 37 23 8
7/ 13- 16/ 02 28 34 33 5
9/ 2-5/02 29 35 26 10
10/ 3-5/ 02 27 38 28 7
10/ 27-31/ 02 31 34 28 7
11/ 20- 24/ 02 29 32 31 8
1/ 19- 22/ 03 29 32 33 6
2/ 10-12/03 28 34 31 6
3/7-9/03 29 32 30 9
4/11-13/03 31 30 32 6
7/ 13-27/03 27 32 34 7
9/ 28- 10/ 1/ 03 31 35 30 4
12/ 10- 13/ 03 27 33 35 6
12/ 14- 15/ 03 28 31 35 6
1/12- 15/ 04 28 32 33 8
3/ 10- 14/ 04 31 30 32 7
4/ 23-27/ 04 29 35 29 7
6/ 23-27/ 04 29 35 29 7
7/ 11- 15/ 04 29 37 30 4
9/ 12-16/ 04 33 31 29 7
10/ 1- 3/ 04 29 34 28 10
10/ 14- 17/ 04 30 34 29 7
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How woul d you descri be your views on nost politica

of yourself as |iberal

1/ 92A
1/92B
2/ 92A
2/ 92B
3/92
4/ 92
5/ 92A
6/ 92
7/ 92
7/ 92B
8/ 92A
8/ 92D
8/ 92E
9/ 92A
10/ 92C
10/ 92D
10/ 92E
2/ 92
1/93
2/ 93
3/ 93
5/ 93A
6/ 93A
6/ 93B
9/ 93
11/93
1/ 94
2/ 94
3/ 94
4/ 94
9/ 94
11/ 94
12/ 94
2/ 95
4/ 95
8/ 95
9/ 95
12/ 95
12/ 95
10/ 95
12/ 95
12/ 95
1/ 96
2/ 96
4/ 96
6/ 96
6/ 96
7/ 96
8/ 96
8/ 96C
9/ 96
10/ 96
10/ 96C
11/ 96
12/ 96

Lib Mod
19 41
21 43
19 39
20 43
20 47
18 44
21 40
23 39
20 42
21 41
20 45
22 44
21 43
19 46
22 39
21 39
21 40
20 41
18 45
23 41
22 39
21 41
19 43
19 44
19 43
21 41
17 44
18 41
21 38
19 42
20 42
20 41
18 40
19 39
19 42
19 40
20 39
32 35
27 33
16 44
17 46
15 46
20 42
17 45
18 47
19 46
16 48
20 42
17 47
18 43
16 44
16 47
18 45
15 48
17 40

Con
34
30
36
31
30
33
34
32
32
30
30
27
27
31
34
33
33
34
32
31
34
33
32
31
34
33
34
34
35
33
35
35
36
37
34
35
33
26
33
34
33
34
35
34
31
29
32
34
30
33
34
31
32
32
35

noder at e,
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conservative?

1/ 97

4/ 97

12/ 97

1/98

1/ 98B

2/ 98

4/ 98

6/ 98

7/ 98

8/ 98

9/ 98

9/ 98C

10/ 98A

10/ 98B

12/ 98

1/ 99

4/ 99

11/ 99

2/ 00

5/ 00

7/ 00

7/ 00B

9/ 00A

9/ 00D
12/7-10/01
1/ 21- 24/ 02
4/ 28-5/1/02
7/ 13-16/ 02
9/ 2-5/02
10/ 3-5/ 02
10/ 27-31/02
11/ 20- 24/ 02
1/19-22/03
2/ 10-12/03
3/ 7-9/03
4/11-13/03
7/13-27/03
9/ 28-10/ 1/ 03
12/10-13/03
12/ 14-15/ 03
1/12-15/ 04
3/ 10- 14/ 04
4/ 23-27/ 04
6/ 23-27/ 04
7/11- 15/ 04
9/ 12-16/ 04
10/ 1-3/ 04
10/ 14-17/ 04

matters? Generally,

Lib
17
19
21
19
19
21
18
20
20
21
21
21
21
20
20
20
19
22
21
21
22
22
20
20
23
22
22
21
20
18
20
20
19
21
18
19
22
19
20
19
20
21
22
21
22
20
24
19

Mod
46
42
42
40
45
42
42
39
42
43
41
45
41
41
41
45
46
43
44
41
38
43
42
42
39
44
38
44
39
45
38
44
45
41
45
45
40
42
45
39
43
40
42
42
41
40
36
42

Con
33
34
33
33
30
33
35
34
33
31
34
31
31
33
34
30
29
31
31
34
33
30
32
32
33
29
35
32
36
34
37
30
32
35
35
33
34
34
31
37
31
34
30
32
34
36
35
33

do you think

DK/ NA

OO0~ woooOO,~,OOIWWWWOOUIWOPRMOOUOTOONDMDRMOOPROTOTOWOOGIOINOA~AONOIOT A



What is your religious preference today?

Protestant Catholic Jew sh O her None DK/ NA
10/ 14-17/ 04 55 22 2 6 13 2
How ol d are you?
18- 29 30-44 45- 64 Over 64 Ref used
10/ 14-17/ 04 22 29 32 16 -

What was the | ast grade in school you conpl eted?

Not a Sone Col | ege
H S. grad H S. grad col | ege grad Post Grad DK/ NA
10/ 14- 17/ 04 7 34 31 18 10 -

Are you of Hispanic origin or descent, or not?
Hi spani c Not Hi spanic DK/ NA
10/ 14-17/ 04 12 87 1

Are you white, black, Asian or sone other race?

VWi te Bl ack Asi an O her Ref used
10/ 14-17/ 04 78 12 2 7 1

Are you now married, w dowed, divorced, separated, or have you never
been married?

Never
Married W dowed Di vorced Separated married DK/ NA
10/ 14-17/ 04 57 6 9 3 25 -

Was your total famly income in 2003 UNDER or OVER $50, 000? |F UNDER,
ASK: Was it wunder $15,000, between $15,000 and $30,000, or between
$30, 000 and $50,000? |F OVER, ASK: Was it between $50, 000 and $75, 000
or between $75, 000 and $100, 000 or was it over $100, 0007

Under $15, 000- $30, 000- $50, 000- $75, 000-
$15,000 $29,999  $49,999 $74,999 $99, 999 Ref used
10/ 14- 17/ 04 8 22 23 20 23 5

Mal e 48 Fenal e 52
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